

No. 16-1140

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND
LIFE ADVOCATES, dba NIFLA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
Attorney General of California, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF JUSTICE AND FREEDOM FUND
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Deborah J. Dewart
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

James L. Hirsen
Counsel of Record
505 S. Villa Real Drive
Suite 208
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
james@jameshirsen.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT OBSTRUCTS THE
CENTERS’ ABILITY TO CARRY OUT
THEIR *MISSION*. 3

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION
OBSTRUCTS THE CENTERS’ ABILITY TO
COMMUNICATE THEIR *MESSAGE*. 5

A. The State Compels The Centers To
Disseminate A Pro-Abortion Message In
Direct Contradiction To Their Own Pro-
Life Message. 6

1. The Centers Are Engaged In
Expressive Advocacy On A Matter Of
Public Concern. 6

2. The Disclosures Force The Centers To
Become Couriers Of The State’s
Speech. 7

B. The Disclosures Are Not Comparable To
Informed Consent Requirements For
Medical Procedures. 9

1. The Ninth Circuit’s Professional
Speech Analysis Is Flawed. 12

2. A Commercial Speech Analysis Would Be Inappropriate.	18
3. The Disclosures Shut Off The Free Flow Of Information—The Very Purpose Of Informed Consent And Other Disclosures In Professional and Commercial Contexts.	22
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT OBSTRUCTS THE CENTERS’ ABILITY TO IMPLEMENT THEIR <i>METHOD</i>	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Accountant’s Soc’y of Va. v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	24
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	21, 26
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	19, 23, 24, 26
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (U.S. 1995)	5
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	19, 28
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	11
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	6, 9
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	14, 24, 26, 28
<i>Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	6

<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	19
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2014) . . .	20
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2014)	29
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	13, 16
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	10
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council Baltimore</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 297 (4th Cir. 2018) .	15, 16
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual 21 Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	8, 9, 29, 30
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	22
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961)	6
<i>Lowe v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	16, 17
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	21, 22

<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010)	8, 9
<i>Miller v. Stuart</i> , 117 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Moore-King v. Cty. of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U. S. 415 (1963)	7, 13, 14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Nat’l Institute of Family and Life Advocates, et al., v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d. Cir. 2001)	23
<i>O’Brien v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 804 (D. Md. 2011)	20
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	16, 18
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	25

<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	10, 11, 25
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	12, 14, 18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	14
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	9, 10
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	28
<i>Schwartz v. Bd. of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	16
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	6
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	7, 19
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	9, 25
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	11, 17, 19, 29

<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	28
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	11
<i>Turner Broadcast Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	7, 30
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	12, 27
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	21, 23, 24
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942)	20, 21
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	21
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	5
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	22
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	7, 14
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	29, 30
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	16, 19, 29

STATUTES

Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 123471, 123472,
123473 (the “FACT Act”) 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert Post, *Informed Consent to Abortion: A First
Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician
Speech*, 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 939 (2007) 12

Rodney A. Smolla, *Professional Speech and the
First Amendment*, 119 W. Va. L. Rev. 67
(2016) 12, 13, 17
